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GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNERS/
APPLICANT: Mary Prier (same owner)
3815 Poseidon Ct
West Linn, OR 97068
SITE LOCATION: 3815 Poseidon Ct No Situs
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Portion of Lot 23 and 22, Portion of Lot 22,
Horton Heights Two Horton Heights Two
Tax lot 21E25BB00145 Tax lot 21E25BB00126
PROPOSED LOT SIZE: 18,825 Sq. Ft. (proposed) (consolidating with 21E25BB00145)
COMP PLAN
DESIGNATION: Low Density Residential Low Density Residential
ZONING: Residential, R-10 Residential, R-10
APPROVAL
CRITERIA: Community Development Code (CDC):
Chapter 11: Single-family residential detached
Chapter 85: Land Division
120-DAY RULE: The application became complete on July 26, 2023. The 120-day period

therefore endson November 23, 2023.



PROJECT BACKGROUND

The applicant proposes to consolidate a portion of Lot 23 and all of Lot 22 of Horton Heights Two Plat
within the Rosemont Summit Neighborhood into a single lot/parcel at 3815 Poseidon Ct (Clackamas
County Assessor Map 21E25BB00145 and 21E25BB00126). The property is currently developed with a
detachedsingle-family home. The property is zoned Residential R-10.

Lots 23 and 22 of Horton Heights Two comprise the original land these two lots were created from in
1979 as shown within County Plat Survey 2396 (See Exhibit PD-2). A portion of Lot 22 and Lot 23 were
sold by Barryand Kathryn Larsonto their company Pine Ridge Development in 1985, who in turn
conveyed portions of these to new owners the same year when the primary dwelling at 3815 Poseidon
Ct. was completed. The Larsons then conveyed what remained of Lot 23 toseparate owners in 1988.
These conveyances likely collectively encompassed changes tothe lots that were not reviewed or
approved by the City. In 1992 Clackamas County foreclosed on the Easterly remainder of Lot 22 that was
still owned by the Larsons, and subsequently conveyed it to MPH Specialties in 1997, who in turn
recently conveyed it to the current owner and applicant of this land use decision.

All requirements of CDC Chapter 85.210are met. No additional lots will be created, no easements are
expectedto be adverselyimpacted, and the reconfiguration of the properties will meet all dimensional
requirements of the underlying R-10 zone.

DECISION

The Planning Manager (designee) approves this application (LLA-23-01), based on: 1) the findings
submitted by the applicant, which are incorporated by this reference; 2) supplementary staff findings
included in the Addendum; and, 3) by the conditions of approval below:

1. The applicant shallfile, with the Clackamas County Clerk, conveyances conforming the approved
property line adjustment as surveyed in accordance with ORS 92.060(7) and any documents
required by the county surveyor (such as an overplat).

2. The final property line adjustment map (or partition plat) showing the survey of consolidating a
portion of Lot 23 and all of Lot 22 into one lot/parcel shall substantially conform to the documents
provided in Exhibit PD-1.

September 5, 2023
Ben Gardner, Assistant Planner Date

Appeals to this decision must be filed with the West Linn Planning Department within 14 days of the
mailing date listed below. The cost of an appeal is $400. The appeal must be filed by an individual who
has established standing by submitting comments prior to the date identified in the public notice.
Appeals will be heard by City Council. Approval will lapse 3 years from effective approval date if the final
plat is not recorded.

Mailed this 5t Day of September, 2023.

Therefore, the 14-day appeal period ends at4 p.m. on September 19, 2023.



ADDENDUM
APPROVAL CRITERIAAND FINDINGS
LLA-23-01

This decision adopts the findings for approval contained within the applicant’s submittal, with
the following exceptions and additions:

CDC 11.030 PERMITTED USES
The following are uses permitted outright in this zoning district:

1. Single-family attached or detached residential unit.

Staff Finding 1: The applicant proposal consists of consolidating a portion of Lot 23 and all of
Lot 22 of Horton Heights Two Plat. The consolidation will result in a single lot/parcel that
contains an existing single-family detached residential unit. The criteria is met.

CDC 11.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED
UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

Except as may be otherwise provided by the provisions of this code, the following are the
requirements for uses within this zone:

STANDARD REQUIREMENT ADDITIONAL NOTES

Minimum lot size 10,000 sf For a single-family attached or detached unit
Average minimum lot or parcel | 1,500 sf
size for a townhouse project

Minimum lot width at front lot | 35 ft Does not apply to townhouses or cottage clusters

line

Average minimum lot width 50 ft Does not apply to townhouses or cottage clusters

Minimum yard dimensions or Except as specified in CDC 25.070(C)(1) through (4) for the Willamette Historic District.
minimum building setbacks Front, rear, and side yard setbacks in a cottage cluster project are 10 ft. There are no

additional setbacks for individual structures on individual lots, but minimum distance
between structures shall follow applicable building code requirements.

Front yard 20 ft Except for steeply sloped lots where the provisions of CDC 41.010 shall apply

Interior side yard 7.5ft Townhouse common walls that are attached may have a O-ft side setback.

Street side yard 15ft

Rear yard 20ft
Maximum building height 35ft Except for steeply sloped lots in which case the provisions of Chapter 41 CDC shall apply.
Maximum lot coverage 35% Maximum lot coverage does not apply to cottage clusters. However, the maximum building

footprint for a cottage cluster is less than 900 sf per dwelling unit.
e This does not include detached garages, carports, or accessory structures.
* A developer may deduct up to 200 sf for an attached garage or carport.

Minimum accessway width to a | 15 ft
lot which does not abut a street




STANDARD REQUIREMENT ADDITIONAL NOTES

or aflag lot

Maximum floor area ratio 0.45 Maximum FAR does not apply to cottage clusters.

Duplex, triplex, and quadplex 0.60 Type | and Il lands shall not be counted toward lot area when determining allowable floor
area ratio, except that a minimum floor area ratio of 0.30 shall be allowed regardless of
the classification of lands within the property. That 30 percent shall be based upon the
entire property, including Type | and Il lands. Existing residences in excess of this standard
may be replaced to their prior dimensions when damaged without the requirement that
the homeowner obtain a non-conforming structures permit under Chapter 66 CDC.

Staff Finding 2: The proposed consolidation of a portion of Lot 23 and all of Lot 22 of Horton
Heights Two Plat will yield a single lot/parcel that totals 18,825 square feetin size, thus
exceeding the minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet. The resulting lot/parcel front lot width
of 92-feet is unaffected by the proposed adjustment. The resulting lot/parcel will have a total
average lot width of approximately 115 feet. The resulting lot/parcel minimum yard
dimensions, maximum building height, maximum lot coverage, and floor area ratio is
unaffected, as the already conforming single-family detached dwelling will not be altered in
the process. The criteria are met.

CDC 85.210 Property Line Adjustments— ApprovalStandards

A. The Director shall approve or deny a request for a property line adjustmentbased on the
criteria stated below:

1. Anadditional lot or parcel shall not be created by the line adjustment.

Staff Finding 3: The applicant proposes to consolidate a portion of Lot 23 and all of Lot 22 of
Horton Heights Two Plat. Currently, there is one legal lot of record and after consolidation,
there will be one legal lot/parcel of record. No additional lots are proposed to be created. The
criteria are met.

2. The existing property shall not be reduced in size by the adjustments below the minimum lot
or parcel size established by the approved zoning forthat district. The property line adjustment
shall notenlarge, increase or extend the non-conformity of a non-conforming lot or non-
conforming structure.

Staff Finding4: The proposed consolidation will result in a single lot/parcel in conformance
with minimum lot size requirements of the R-10 zone (see Staff Finding 2). The proposal does
not include a non-conforming structure (see Staff Finding 2) and the non-conforming lot issue
(portion of Lot 23) will be resolved. The criteria are met.

Property line adjustments shall be either:

A straight line (see Figure 1 example);

A line with maximum of two 45- to 90-degree turns (see Figure 2 example); or
A maximum of three turns less than 45 degrees (see Figure 3 example).

o Taw



(The following figures are only intended as examples.)

Property line adjustment
Straight line with two turns of 45-90
property line degrees
adjustment A
Original / Original
property line property line
Figure 1 Figure 2

Original

roperty line
BroRsY ™ Property line

adjustment with three
¥$— tumns up to 44 degrees

Figure 3

Staff Finding 5: As shown in the survey within Exhibit PD-1, the applicant has proposed a
property consolidation of a portion of Lot 23 and all of Lot 22 of Horton Heights Two Plat. The
criteria do not apply.

4. The propertyline adjustmentshall notcreate a lot or parcel that violates applicable site
development regulations.

Staff Finding 6: The consolidated lot/parcel will continue to meet site development
regulations (see Staff Finding 2). The criteria are met.

5. The propertyline adjustment will not adversely affect existing easements or existing utilities
unless an easement vacation is obtained, replacement easements are established, or any
required utility relocations are paid for by the applicant.



Staff Finding 7: The proposal does not adversely affect any existing public easements or
utilities. As shown in Exhibit PD-2, existing Public Utility Easement 1401 currently bisects the
footprint of the existing dwelling unit. This proposal will not affect its placement. The criteria
are met.

6. Proposed property line adjustments that cannot meet these standards are subject to review
under CDC 99.060(B)(2)(e).

Staff Finding 8: The proposal meets the standards for a property line adjustment and does not
require a variance (see Staff Findings 3 to 7). The criteria are met.

7. Anyappeal must be filed in accordance with CDC 99.240.
B. The provisions of CDC 85.070 shall also apply to property line adjustments.

Staff Finding9: The applicant understands the process and right to appeal the decision. The
provisions of CDC section 85.070 are satisfied by this application (see Exhibit PD-1) for the lots
of record subject to the proposal. The application is being processed in conformance with the
provisions of CDC Chapter 99. The criteria are met.



PD-1 APPLICANT SUBMITTAL
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5 West Ll n n Planning & Development ¢ 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 ¢ West Linn, Oregon 97068
) Telephone 503.656-3535 e« westlinnoregon.gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

For Office Use Only \
STAFF CONTACT PROJECT NO(S). _92_ PRE-APPLICATION NO.
Ben Gardner LLA-23-01

NON-REFUNDABLE FEE(S) $1 200 REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT(S) TOTAL
)

$1,200

Type of Review (Please check all that apply):

[] Annexation (ANX) [_] Final Plat (FP) [ ] Subdivision (SUB)
[ ] Appeal (AP) [ ] Flood Management Area (FMA) [ ] Temporary Uses (MISC)
[] cbc Amendment (CDC) [ ] Historic Review (HDR) [ ] Time Extension (EXT)
[] code Interpretation (MISC) [V Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) [] Right of Way Vacation (VAC)
[] conditional Use (CUP) [] Minor Partition (MIP) [ ] variance (VAR)
[] Design Review (DR [_] Modification of Approval (MOD) [_] Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)
|:| Tree Easement Vacation (MISC) |:| Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures |:| Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)
[ ] Expediated Land Division (ELD) [ ] Planned Unit Development (PUD) [ ] Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
[ ] Extension of Approval (EXT) [] Street Vacation [ ] Zone Change (C)
Pre-Application, Home Occupation, Sidewalk Use, Addressing, and Sign applications require different forms, available on the website.
Site Location/Address: Assessor’s Map No.: 21E25BB
3815 Poseidon Court/0 Poseidon Court TaxLot(s): 0145/0126
Total Land Area: 0.44 ac
Brief Description of Proposal:
A lot line adjustment to join two properties that were improperly partitioned.
Applicant Name*: Mary Prier Phone: 503-422-1612
’éi‘:drsetzst:e . 3815 Poseidon Court Email:  rierme@yahoo.com
Y P West Linn, OR 97068
Owner Name (required): Mary Prier Phone: §503.422-1612
/éi(:drsizst:e i 3815 Poseidon Court Email:  rierme@yahoo.com
Y b West Linn, OR 97068
Consultant Name: Jennifer Arnold - Emerio Design, LLC Phone:503-746-8812
Address: 1500 Valley River Drive, STE 100 Email: jarnold @emeriodesign.com

City State Zip: - £\ ,gene, OR 97401

1. Application fees are non-refundable (excluding deposit). Applications with deposits will be billed monthly for
time and materials above the initial deposit. *The applicant is financially responsible for all permit costs.
2.T he owner/applicant or their representative should attend all public hearings.
3. A decision may be reversed on appeal. The decision will become effective once the appeal period has expired.
4.S ubmit this form, application narrative, and all supporting documents as a single PDF through the
Submit a Land Use Application web page: https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application

The undersigned property owner authorizes the application and grants city staff the right of entry onto the property to review
the application. Applications with deposits will be billed monthly for time and materials incurred above the initial deposit. The

applicant agrees to pay additional billable charges.
DocuSigned by:

I\/um? Privr 6/22/2023 | 10:55 PM F

EBCA43520T2B438™

Applicant’s signature Date Owner’s signature (required) Date


Lynn Schroder
Received

Submit%20a%20Land%20Use%20Application
https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application
https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application

EXHIBIT MAP

FOR A PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT
LOT 22 AND A PORTION OF LOT 23, BLOCK 1, "HORTON HEIGHTS TWO"
LOCATED IN THE N.W. 1/4 OF SECTION 25, T.2S., R.1E., W.M
CITY OF WEST LINN, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON
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Poseidon Court
Lot Line Adjustment

Prepared for:
Mary Prier
3815 Poseidon Court
West Linn, OR 97068

Prepared by:

T EMERIO

q ENGINEERING = SURVEYING = DESIGN

1500 Valley River Drive, Suite 100
Eugene, OR 97401
503.746.8812
emeriodesign.com

July 6, 2023



Poseidon Court
Lot Line Adjustment

Project Summary

Request:

Application for a property line adjustment

Location and Map Number:

3815 Poseidon Court
Clackamas County Assessor’s Map No. 21E25BB, Tax Lots 0145 & 0126

Applicant/Owner:

Mary Prier

3815 Poseidon Court

West Linn, OR 97068
Phone: 503-422-1612
Email: prierme@yahoo.com

Engineer/Planner:

Emerio Design, LLC

1500 Valley River Drive Suite 100

Eugene, OR 97401

503-746-8812

Engineer: Roy Hankins, PE Planner: Jennifer Arnold
roy@emeriodesign.com jarnold@emeriodesign.com

Exhibits:

A — County Assessor’s Map
B — Aerial Photograph
C—Zoning Map

Emerio Design

Page 2
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Poseidon Court
Lot Line Adjustment

l. Project Description

Mary Prier, the applicant, is proposing a property line adjustment to correct a legal lot of record issue on
parcels identified as Clackamas County Assessor’s Map No. 2s-1E-25BB, Tax Lots 145 and 126 (Exhibit A);
it can also be located by its address, 3815 Poseidon Court. The base zone applied to the property is R-10
and an overlay of the Habitat Conservation Area (Not Designated as HCA) is shown on West Linn Maps
associated with the subject site.

The proposed development conforms to all applicable sections of the Community Development Code.
This application provides findings of fact that demonstrate conformance with all applicable standards of
the previously mentioned governing regulations. Applicable criteria of the CDC will appear in italics
followed by the applicant’s responses in regular font.

Il. Existing Conditions

As its address would suggest, the subject property has frontage on Poseidon Court, an existing public
street. Access to the subject property is provided via an existing driveway with no new access proposed
with this application.

Elevations on the subject property increase from 476 feet near the eastern property line to nearly 500
feet above mean sea level near the northwest corner. The site is improved with a single-family dwelling
and landscaping. The Habitat Conservation Area overlay is associated with the subject site but is not
designated as protected HCA. For adjacent zones and land uses refer to Exhibit B for an aerial photograph
and Exhibit C for a zoning map:

North: City Owned Open Space zoned R-10 identified by Clackamas County Map 21E26AA, Lot 1700.
South: Single-family dwelling zoned R-10 identified by Clackamas County Map 21E25BB, Lots 0115 & 0116.
East: Single-family dwelling zoned R-10 identified by Clackamas County Map 21E25BB, Lot 0125.

West: Vacant Parcel zoned R-10 identified by Clackamas County Map 21E25BB, Lot 0127.

[l Residential, R-10
11.030. Permitted Uses

1. Single-family attached or detached residential unit

Response: This application proposes a property line adjustment to correct an improper partition. The
existing use of the subject property is residential containing one single-family detached home. The
applicant does not propose a change in use of the property. The existing home is sited to be over 10
feet from the western property line, more than 40 feet to the rear property line, more than 60 feet from
the front property line, and exceeds 40 feet to the adjusted (proposed) eastern property line.

V. General Provisions
85.210 Property Line Adjustments — Approval Standards

A. The Director shall approve or deny a request for a property line adjustment based on the criteria
stated below:
1. Anadditional lot or parcel shall not be created by the property line adjustment.

Emerio Design Page 3



Poseidon Court
Lot Line Adjustment

2. The existing property shall not be reduced in size by the adjustments below the minimum lot or
parcel size established by the approved zoning for that district. The property line adjustment shall
not enlarge, increase or extend the non-conformity of a non-conforming lot or non-conforming
structure.
3. Property line adjustments shall be either:

a. Astraight line (see Figure 1 example);

b. A line with maximum of two 45- to 90-degree turns (see Figure 2 example); or

¢. A maximum of three turns less than 45 degrees (see Figure 3 example).

Response: The proposal joins two units of land back together which were improperly partitioned. No
new units of land are proposed with this application. The total area after joining the two parcels
together is 18,825 square feet, which exceeds the minimum lots size of 10,000 square feet. This
application does not include a proposal to increase, enlarge, or extend a non-conforming use or parcel.
All property lines shown on the property line exhibit are straight without bends or turns. The criteria
are met.

4. The property line adjustment shall not create a lot or parcel that violates applicable site
development regulations.

5. The property line adjustment will not adversely affect existing easements or existing utilities
unless an easement vacation is obtained, replacement easements are established, or any required
utility relocations are paid for by the applicant.

6. Proposed property line adjustments that cannot meet these standards are subject to review
under CDC 99.060(B)(2)(e).

7. Any appeal must be filed in accordance with CDC 99.240.
B. The provisions of CDC 85.070 shall also apply to property line adjustments.

Response: This application does not propose to create a lot or parcel that violates site development
standards as stated above in this narrative. This application does not propose to vacate, alter, or
adversely affect existing easements or utilities. Based on West Linn Maps, there is a conservation
easement along the rear property line and existing public utility easements are located along the
frontage, eastern property line, and through the existing home, but this application does not propose
to alter any of these easements. The applicant acknowledges and understands the approval and appeal
provisions. To the extent they apply, the criteria are met.

V. Conclusion

This application narrative and accompanying property line adjustment exhibit demonstrate that all
applicable provisions of the West Linn Community Development Code are satisfied. The applicant
respectfully requests approval of this proposal.

Emerio Design Page 4


https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.060
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.240
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Poseidon Court
Lot Line Adjustment

Exhibit A — County Assessor’s Map
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Poseidon Court
Lot Line Adjustment

Exhibit B — Aerial Photograph
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Poseidon Court
Lot Line Adjustment

Exhibit C —Zoning Map
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HORTON HEIGHTS TWO
IN THE SAMUEL SHANNON D.L.C.,
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

CITY OF WEST LINN AUGUST, 1978
LM '
SHEET | CORNER FALLS IN TREE LR. SCALE: 1= 100
SET 2 FROM COR., SOUTH
HIDDEM SPRINGS RANCH NO. I ( st A e ; :
INITIAL | UNPLATTED 25' CONSERVATION EASEMENT CURVE DATA
B ‘/ﬂfom'r - aqi%,a?“& cam e NO STRUCTURES ALLOWED NO.J DELTA [ LENGTH [ RADIUS
CERTIFICATE I — - e — - - I |24°10"22 82.27' | 195.00°
Ty 77 |, 8o N ewes |\ Teo2' | : 2 |06°48'19" | 23.16' | 195.00'
1», WEM’DELL E.CLQE?‘:!L, BEING FYR%T DUL\‘( DWW TR N ‘5‘3\\( TH=AT “HQWTQN HEIGHTS : 'f""”’"""‘:; %”“" g e -l 3 760l4'|6" 26.61" 20’400'
TWe" SUBDIVISIoN WAS CoRRECTLY SURVEYED AND MARKED WITH PROPER ) 2. 3 5\ 0 4 [12°00'59" | 36.70 | 175.00°
MOMUMEMTS AS REPRESEMTED IN THE AMNMEXED MAP AND AT THE \NITIAL 6 *| FAK L B s Tiso5e 5 T 3937 Sl
PolnT ©F SAID SURVEY A 2 InoH GALVANIZED IRon PIPE 36 INCHES LOWNG 024 9 23 % 22 Tl- 21 ¢ K 56 21 52 | '
WAS DRIVEN @ NOHES BELoSW THE SURFACE oF THE GRoUND, SAID A=2 ol 0|% S\ o |8 j48°ii2s | 21.08 | 25.00
INITIAL PoiNT BEING LSCATED AT THE NORTHEAST CoRMER OF ‘HoRTou ] BN 1= et J |7 |€6°10 41 | 57.75 | 50.00
HEIGHTS", A PLAT of RECORD IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER oF SECTION K I~ i| er=® - 4{}_ 8 |51°53'38" | 45.29 "
25, T.2S., R.1E, W.M.,, CLAGK AMAS CouNTY, OREGoN; AMD ALSo LOCATED ) i IS s SRR VI T u'ﬂa' 9 |42°12'46" | 36.84 "
.49 ° 23 o7 W., 214G.14 FEET: TREMCE N 2B oT'W., 1265.55 FEET FRRoM TRE i 12( 15 22— 05, [10]40°626" | 35.00 "
MORTHEAST CoRMER oF THE SAMUEL W, SHAMMON D.L.C. No. 70 1IN SAID (4). ¥ ; Uz* 1 T75°59'15" | 66.31" "
SECTION 25; THENCE F'QOM SAD INITIAL FPoiyaT Twe EQQMDAR\{ RUNS 2 Ulg 12 480”‘23“ 21.03' 25 00
%.3q°%%'®7"&., A3, &2 FEET ALSNG THE MROTRTRH LINE oF TVATT TRACT 21 13| 23°931'20" 51.32' | 125.00'
CONMVEYED Toe CLAREMCE V. HODGES, ET uX, BY DEED RECORDED FEBRUARY v 12 81900747 28258 | 20.00°
15, 1962 1IN Doox 298, PASE 7o, CLACKAMADS CounTy DEED RECORDS, 5 26935 736" %550 15000
T A FoungD ' 7Ron TIPE AT THE MORTHEAST CoRMER THERESF; THENCE : T T L
D o2 21"W,, 934,15 FEET ALoMNG THE WEST LINE OF THAT TRACT CoNVEYED 16 4125 10" 122.89‘ 170.00" |
To CHARLES GoTANDA BRBY CoNTRACT RECORDED DECEMBER 29, 1977 UNDER 17 |36°0808 | 107.22 | "
RECORDER'S FEE No, T7T-53165% CLACKAMAS CouNnTy DEED RECoORDS To A Founud 18{77°3318" | 230.11' "
/8" ¢ IRoW RoD; THENCE N. 7995 3&"w., 702.8%5 FEET ALONG THE NOWRTH S. 83°5Ioa'E 879¢’ 19 [ 75°21'55" | 190.73 | 145.00°
LIME ©F TRAT TRACT ConmvVEYED To JorHw T. WEDGE, ETux, By DEED RECOSRDED i SeaT 25 A e 20| 24°00'39" 81.72' [ 195.00'
SEPTEMBER 5, 1973 UWNDER FRECSRDER'S FEE No. 73-28169, CLACK AMAD CoUNTY < L . ol N BSesr estw 211 79°1444" | 103.73 | 75.00'
DEED RECoORDS ANMD THE NoRTH LINE ©F THAT TRACT CoONMVEYED T DouALD - *,,, < gBLK.IIIg ‘;‘;’ 0 UTILITY EnSE. 22]79°14'44" | 138.31' | 100.00"
CLELAND, ETuUX, RECORDED SEPTEMDER 5, 1973 UNDER RECORDER'S FEE No. o g i 5 P =l 13 10 <oy i - 23118951 12" 4:’13' azsaoo"
TR3-28178, CLACKAMAS CounNnTy DEED RECORDD To A FounD 5/a'4 1Row RoID -r- olo Tl o3 Q‘T x o : °sl 12 13 E
THENCE N.oooa'S2"E., &o2.14 FEET ALoue THE EAST LINE ©F THAT TRACT CoONVEYED 0 s.8srome. | wl- |~ TR TS ed wy e . 7 e 24 20037'36" 45.00' h
Te VicTor A. PIKE, ETUX, BY CONTRACT RECORDED OCTOBER I, 1963 1IN Book IE o I L S BEDEE e N.BRSTBVE. N 25/20°3736 | 45.00)
ced, TPAGE 743, CLACKAMAS CounTy DEED RECORDS AMND THE BAST LINE oF ) ' 02l \y»"/&% 12355 wlo 26|19°08'20" | 41.75'
THAT TRACT ConVEYED To FOSSES 2 SoNg, Ivuac, BY DEED RECORDED wjo ol 0 Sg_)m-o /9/&;@:?(1 R & 27]90°00'00"| 31.42'| 20.00
DECEMBER 3o, 1977 UNDER RECORDER'S FEE No. 77-3672, CLACKAMAS N ‘;g 6 ;'j 0%~ = ‘ s 28{15°41'55" | 41,10’ | 150.00'
CouNnTYy DEED RECSRDS ., To THE INITTIAL TPoinT, o ol 0 ';;" z’»‘« ooaa.. ol i 29| 23°38'30"| 61.89' o
] (pp— ;;/,mzjggz,,s,@g? o 3:” o 3025°50'37" | 45,107[100.60'
) T w842V E o 8 Jfy @ 31|28°34'51"| 62,35'|125.00
e &) 3 — L*‘%M”“g - 8 32| 2e°34"5r"‘| 74.82: 150.00:
5@3%@2;{%%@ AND  SWORN ;rc:; BEFSRE ME e e s e 7 & " 4 xég};,gf"‘f <] a4 7o D 33 39:20'25“ 85.83 1125.00
THIS IS DAY oF QUL L 1ATS. 7 REGISTERED 0 < 0 6 7270 g & 3413992025 | €8.66 |100.00
4 J n WOREGON - s =R J i 35|82°3302" | 28.82 | 20.00
ﬂ%ﬁl@@@a /( cZO RS ! . T - ~ - 36(100°46'37" | 131.92' | 75.00'
MSTARY PUBLIC For THE , - f3 ?;\\,\é,e,r#ﬁ BLK.IL ; . 37| 100°46'37"| 175.89' | 100.00'
STATE =F OREGoN o v o 1 < & 38| 52°50'08" | 92.22' v
O&éu 20 /950 [ A v 8,9 /]'/, 5 o 39| 27°18'21" | 59.57' [125.00" |
MYy S <Em Nﬂ’%%nc:-m EXPIRES R AR o [ A 2 o e 40| 71°55'11" | 25.10'| 20.00'
WEiuELl S oo & SW ) st AL 41]48°11'23"| 21.03"] 25.00'
& t?;y"’/ 0/ 7o oo 42| 90°28'55"| 78.96| 50.00'
& = Y9 43|53°42'07"| 46.86 |  °
a (e 44|53°54'35" | 47.05'| "
! {/ 4 & 4 - ‘ [ " [
N 4 4‘487,“/(} < 45| 45°50'12 40.00 "
Fp, ) 1428 4 46| 32°26'57" | 28.32' |  *
— s < 47/48°11'23"| 21.03 | 25.00'
2 o ] it k) 1
THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL TRAG , 35, 48 7§°55l||" 25.|’o’ 20.00
PLAT OF "HORTON HEIGHTS TwO " AN 19/47 3629 - 83.87.100.99
/& Wi o N\ 50| 29°51'40" | 65.15'| 125.00
w3 ENARNY 51123°54'53"| 52.17' "
Ny A 91 52|24°4320"| 53.94' :
N ~—2)/ 5324°34'12" | 53.60'| "
% TR FD, 54| 16°37'35"| 36.27 "
K 55| 8950700 156.79'[100.00"
. et ps 16287  rom 56| 89°50'00"| 117.59 | 75.00
BOUNDARY DATA
APPROVALS LEGEND:

/.
X <(AAM BPAAMj/r\[r

DEPUTY CLERK

&£ W@Vf :f;éﬂf “4

COUNTY SHERIFF

| 2/7/7

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

6-~30-79 COUNTY SURVEYOR 3-5-79
ALL TAXES PAID TO

U&_gnf%d’ OH— _
COUNTY ASSESSOR 35— 19-79 DEPUTY SURVEYOR

B i O 27 i o (yeorge . Poppen $-22-74
DEPUTY ASSESSOR .7-/9 79 COUNTYJCLERK

Pursugato 0.R.5. Zhereby Certihy ?%;7&
@y /97980 Tares foave beerr fPaio

NOTE:
THIS IS A POST- MONUMENTATION PLAT.

N.W. 1/4, SECTION 25, T.2S,RIE.WM. , & 0w e e e

DATED THIiS DAY OF 21978,

e INDICATES 5/8"X 30" IRON ROD SET OR FOUND
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

o INDICATES POST-MONUMENTED 5/8"X30" IRON
ROD TO BE SET

UTILITY EASEMENT NOTE:

EASEMENTS ARE HEREBY RESERVED UNDER AND UPON A STRIP

SIX (6) FEET IN WIDTH CONTIGUOUS TO ALL INTERIOR LOT LINES

OF ALL LOTS AND TWELVE (12) FEET IN WIDTH CONTIGUOUS TO

THE SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY LINES FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALL-
ING, CONSTRUCTING, OPERATING AND MAINTAINING UTILITIES AND
DRAINAGE FACILITIES; EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE.




HORTON HEIGHTS TWO
IN THE SAMUEL SHANNON D.L.C., N.W. I/4, SECTION 25, T.2S.,R.IE.,W.M.
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

CITY OF WEST LINN
SHEET 2

DEDICATION

KNow ALL MEN By THESE PRESENTS ThAT FossSES & Sous, IMc., Al OREcen CoRPorATION,
SWNERS oF THE LANMD DESCRIBED N THE ATTACHED SURVEYSES CERTIFICATE HEREoM
WRITTEM AND  SHOWN ©h TTRE ACCoOMPANY NG MAT oF "HoRToN RHEIGRTS Twoe' SUBRDIVISIoN,
De HEREDBY WLAT AND LAYOUT SAD PARCEL oF LAMD INTS LoTs AS SrHawhll O SAND  MAT

AND  WE DEDICATE Te THE USE ofF THE PUuBRLIC FoREVER ALL STREETS AND CASEMEWTS
SHawn (R AS NSTED) oM SAD WA

DATED Tris 24E3DAy oF_ Octbee  1a7a.
/

/VM/O/ (Losse s yors e
Ko FossEs, TRESIDENT ,‘ “”zﬁfl *

)@W JMM_/

%HAQ@M FoastEs, SECRETARN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE =oF OREGSONM -
CouNTY oF CLACKAMAS ‘

) J
BE IT REMEMBERED THAT oh THS 29631 Day oF _ Etober , 1978, BEFORE ME, TRE
WMNDERSISWED |, A NoTARY FPuRLiC, 1M AND Fork SAD CounTy AMD STATE, APPEARED
NICKAFOSSES |, THE PRESIDENT  AND SHARSN FosSES, THE SECRETARY oF FosSES 2 Sons,
INC., AN SREcoN CORPORATION, AND THAT THE SEAL AFFIXED To TwE FoREGoING

IMISTREUNENRT 1 THE CoRPORATE SEAL o©F SAD CoRPORATION AND THAT THE WiITein

INDSTRUMENT WAS SIGHED AND SEALED I BEHALF oF SAID CoRPoRATION BY THE ABoVE
NAMED oOoOFFICERS AWD THEY ACKNOWLEDGED SAD INSTRUMENT Ta BE THEIR VolunTARY
ACT ANMND DEED. |

Il WIHITNMESS WHEREoF I HAVE HEREULUNTe SET ™Y HAMD AND AFFIXED MY NMNoTARIAL SEAL.

Neberta % Edwoedo

N ST AR TuRLC Fo "TwE
STATE o=f ORESGODN

ly 30, 1982

MY C ot ssiod BEX R IVRES

THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL PLAT OF 'HORTON

HEIGHTS TwWO w

AUGUST, 1978

SECOND CERTIFIGCATE

STATE of OREGoN §%%

CeUNTY oF CLACK AR ASy T

I, WENDELL E. CLOEPFIL, CERTIFY THAT | AM THE SuRVEYSE oOF THIS PLAT

OF "Moo Tow REen TS Tus", A SUBDIVISIon PLAT RECORDED 1M Rowokk
77 , PreE_Z28 s CLACKAMAS CouNTYy PLAT RECSRDS; THAT

INTERICOR MOMULUNMENMTAT IO WHRICH WAS: DELAYED AT "THE T I wWmE oF

SAD RECERDING 1D WeaW ComPLETED AND 1IN CornTLIANMCE WiTTH

APPLICABLE STATUWTES ; THAT ALl INTERISE MSMWUMEBENTS CoNSIST

oF B/8"x 3" IRewm RaDS, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE DESCRIBED

UPor THE PLaT.

=
DareED T 4 th Dax of Daeember;q7;é>.

4!..4/4&4
‘QEG\%‘TE&Z&D TRoJEAS o AL LAWD S uRyEy o
No., 222
ENDORSEMENT
LWPON NoTICE ofF THE ARoVE MENTIONED MeNMUMEWTATION, | HANVE

DRECTED A 1 BLD INSTFTECTION AND =AVE FounD THrEWM To BE
TROPERLY PLACED,.

t-\’R_\/ BN R

A Joren_ ,zr }/ 12477

I, WENDELL E. CLoOEPFIL, CERT\FY THAT THE PoST MomUuMEWNMTATION OF
THE (INTERIGRE MeNMWMENTS oF THias PLAT Wit BE ACCOrMPLISHED
WITHIN G CALENDAR DAYS FollLowinGg mMRMeTIFICATI ON OF ComMmPLETIaN
SF PAVING 1IMMPRoVEMENTS |, SR OWIAITHOIN @B YEAR, oF TTHE FPLAT
RECORDING DDATE, WHICHEBEVER ococu®s FIRST.




PD-3 COMPLETENESS LETTER



hS’ d'ffx"'

VA
West Linn

July 26, 2023

Mary Prier
3815 Poseidon Court
West Linn, OR 97068

SUBJECT: Lot Line Adjustmentat 3815 Poseidon Court (LLA-23-01)

Mary Prier

Your application submitted on July 10, 2023 has been deemed complete. The city has 120 days
to exhaust all local review; that period ends November 23, 2023.

Please be aware that determination of a complete application does not guarantee a
recommendation of approval from staff for your proposal as submitted — it signals that staff
believes you have provided the necessary information for the Planning Director to render a
decision on your proposal.

Please contact me at 503-742-6057, or by email at bgardner@westlinnoregon.gov if you have

any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Ben Gardner
Assistant Planner
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